### CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2018-92

### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN GOVERNMENT SERVICES GROUP, INC. AND THE CITY OF MARATHON FOR SERVICES IN ASSOCIATION WITH GRANT ADMINISTRATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$60,000; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") wishes to extend the contract with Government Services Group, Inc. ("GSG") for grant administration services to service existing grants regarding reporting; and

WHEREAS, the services to be rendered by GSG are professional consulting services and, therefore, exempt from the competitive bidding requirements in the City's Policies and Procedures for City Employees and Officials Regarding Purchasing (the "Purchasing Procedures"); and

WHEREAS, the contract is hereby extended until October 24, 2019.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

**Section 2.** The fourth extension to the professional services agreement between the City and GSG for management of the City's current and future grant administration services is approved for one year.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

# PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 11<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2018.

### THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Michelle Coldiron, Mayor

AYES:Bartus, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg, ColdironNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney